Ranbaxy Nigeria Limited at an extra ordinary general meeting held on 6 October 1995, under the Companies

and Allied Matters Act 2020, Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004.

The principal activities of the company involve manufacturing, importation and sale of pharmaceutical products

in Nigeria.

The directors who held office during the year and to the date of this report were:

The directors who served during the year and their interest in the shares of the company at the year end were

as follows:

Number of shares held

For the purpose of section 303 of the Companies and Allied Matters Act 2020 none of the directors has notified

the company of any direct or indirect interest in contracts or proposed contracts with the company during the

year.

2

Operating Results

The following is the summary of the company's operating results:

2025 2024

₦,000 ₦,000

Revenue 18,494,540   11,864,686

Loss before taxation (5,355,401)   (47,851,963)

Taxation (99,213)   (141,248)

Loss after taxation (5,454,614)   (47,993,210)

Shareholders and shareholdings

The shareholder structure of the company at the end of the year was as follows:

% of ₦1 each   % of ₦1 each

Sun Pharma (Netherlands) B.V. 86.2 34,464,134  86.16 34,464,134

Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Limited, India -  -   0

Individual Shareholders 13.8 5,535,866   13.8 5,535,866

100 40,000,000  100   40,000,000

Donations and Charitable Gifts

Employment and Employees

Employment of physically challenged persons disabled persons

RANBAXY NIGERIA LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 (CONT'D)

2025 2024

No. of ordinary

shares

No. of ordinary shares

In compliance with section 38 (2) of the Company and Allied Matter Act 2020, the company did not make any

donation or gift to any political party, political association or for any political purpose during the year.

It is the policy of the company that there is no discrimination in considering applications for employment

including those of physically challenged persons. All employees, whether or not physically challenged, are given